## Government of West Bengal Irrigation & Waterways Department <u>Jalasampad Bhavan (3<sup>RD</sup> Fl.); Salt Lake; Kolkata-700 091</u>

## No.1444-IW-11011(30)/11/2024

Dated:06.06.2024

In cancellation of this Dept' previous order No.1321-IW-11011(30)/11/2024 dated 16.5.2024, the Governor is pleased to accord permission in terms of Rule 5(2) of W.B.S.(Duties, Rights & Obligations of Govt. Employees) Rules,1980 read with No.1853-F(P) Dt.02.03.12 in favour of Sri Pradip Kumar Saha, Assistant Engineer (Civil), Teesta Canal Sub-Division No.-II, Irrigation & Waterways Directorate to purchase a residential flat, 2<sup>nd</sup> floor (Back Side) with Garage, Plot No.: 6068, JL No.-110, Khatian No: 3513, Mouza- Siliguri, Ward- 29 under Siliguri Municipal Corporation, Police Station: Bhaktinagar, District: Darjeeling at total cost price of Rs. 38,00,000/- (Thirty Eight Lakh) only including GST, Registration Stamp Duty from the vendor namely Smt. Chaitali Nag, D/o. Late Tapan Kumar Deb, Lenin Sarani, Deshbandhu Para, Post Office: Siliguri, District: Darjeeling, subject to condition that transaction of the same is valid under the law of acquisition of immovable property.

Sri Pradip Kumar Saha will remain answerable to the Government if any of the furnished facts/documents by him is found to be false/incorrect in future. Henceforth, this immovable property would have regularly to be reflected in the Asset Statement.

This order is issued with approval of competent authority of this Department.

Sdr

Joint Secretary to the Government of West Bengal

## No.1444/1(6)-IW-11011(30)/11/2024

Dated:06.06.2024

Copy forwarded for information & necessary action to the :-

- P.A. to the Secretary, Irrigation & Waterways Department, Jalasampad Bhavan(1<sup>St</sup> Floor.), Salt Lake; Kolkata-700 091.
- 2. Chief Engineer, Teesta Barrage Project, Irrigation & Waterways Directorate.
- 3. Superintending Engineer, Mahananda Barrage Circle, Irrigation & Waterways Directorate.
- 4. Vigilance Cell, Irrigation & Waterways Department.
- 5. Sri Pradip Kumar Saha, Assistant Engineer (Civil), Teesta Canal Sub-Division No.-II, Irrigation & Waterways Directorate.
- 6. Executive Engineer, DVC Study Cell, Irrigation & Waterways Directorate; Jalasampad Bhavan (7<sup>th</sup> Floor.); Salt Lake; Kolkata-700 091 with request to upload this order in Departmental portal.

Joint Secretary to the Government of West Bengal